MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
54th LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES & AGING

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN JOHN COBB, on February 15, 1995, at
7:05 a.m.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. John Cobb, Chairman (R)
Sen. Charles "Chuck" Swysgood, Vice Chairman (R)
Rep. Beverly Barnhart (D)
Sen. James H. "Jim" Burnett (R)
Rep. Betty Lou Kasten (R)
Sen. John "J.D." Lynch (D)

Members Excused: None.
Members Absent: None.
Staff Present: Lois Steinbeck, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Douglas Schmitz, Office of Budget & Program
Planning

Ann Boden, Committee Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Committee Business Summary:

Hearing: Medicaid
Executive Action: Department of Family Services,
Department of Social and Rehabilitation
Services

{Tape: 1; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 6.4; Comments: This meeting was recorded
on two 60-minute tapes on the slow speed of a Sony recorder. }

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES - FOSTER CARE

BUDGET ITEM: Foster Care Caselocad:

Lois Steinbeck, LFA Office, explained the Revised Foster Care
Caseload and Funding Estimates on Tables 1 and 2. EXHIBIT 1

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
. Page 2 of 17

Hank Hudson, Director, Department of Family Services, explained
that PIPPS is flexible funding used to design services around
specific families and youth to prevent the placement of youth in
a facility that would separate family members. He said PIPPS
spending has increased as the focus of the Department has been to
work around individual children and not place as many out of the
home. EXHIBIT 2 outlines FY94 PIPPS Expenditures.

Mr. Hudson explained that the funding for Family Based Services
represented the expansion of the Family Based Services in the
eastern and north central parts of the state.

Jack Ellery, Administrator, Management Support Services Division,
added that one of the greatest success stories regarding in-state
treatment is that more kids are being served at less cost due to
the Department’s refinancing efforts.

{Tape: 1; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 14.5; Comments: n/a. )

Ms. Steinbeck outlined the differences between the LFA increase
and the original executive request in Table 2 (see Exhibit 1) and
explained the reasons for the differences in the general fund.

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT THE REVISED FOSTER CARE
CASELOAD, FUNDING ESTIMATES AND REVISED REQUEST AS PROPOSED BY
THE LFA. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

SEN. SWYSGOOD asked how to correlate tables with the action taken
and what is in the Executive Budget. Ms. Steinbeck explained
that the action taken has added $552,981 to the Executive Budget
of $424,390 in FY96 for Foster Care Caseload, and $607,334 to
$1,668,354 in FY97.

{Tape: 1; Side: a; Approx. Counter: 24.3; Comments: N/A.}

BUDGET ITEM: 1.5% Provider Rate Increase:

Ms. Steinbeck explained Table 3, Comparison of 1.5% Provider Rate
Increase for Revised Foster Care Projections. EXHIBIT 3

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT A 1.5% PROVIDER RATE
INCREASE REVISED BY THE LFA. Motion FAILED 3-3 with SEN.
BURNETT, SEN. SWYSGOOD and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT A 1% PROVIDER RATE
INCREASE REVISED BY THE LFA. Motion FAILED 3-3 with SEN.
BURNETT, SEN. SWYSGOOD and REP. KASTEN voting no.

{Tape: 1; Side: a; Approx. Counter: 28; Comments: N/A.}

BUDGET ITEM: Family Based Services:

Ms. Steinbeck explained Table 4, Family Based Services (see
Exhibit 3). She said the committee has not taken any action on

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 3 of 17

the Executive request for Family Based Services at this time.

One of the issues raised by the LFA regarding this issue is that
$252,000 of total funds was included in the Foster Care estimate.
Table 4 shows the total Family based services request from DFS.

Ms. Steinbeck said the department reallocated funds and spent
$558,377 for family based services in FY95. The original
Executive request for family based services was $742,000 for each
year (FY94 and FY95). The revised Executive request is now
$892,000 for each year. She said that most of the appropriation
is general fund monies. The Executive added $60,000 of federal
funds to offset some of the increase cost for each year, but this
is only if they could refinance these services by accessing Title
IV-A, the emergency funds from the federal Social Security Act.
The Executive revised request increases the federal state special
revenue for the first and second year of the biennium for
$128,243 in FY96 and FY97.

{Tape: 1; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 34.1; Comments: n/a.}

Motion: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE REVISED EXECUTIVE
REQUEST OF $892,000 FOR FY96-97 ON TABLE 4 OF EXHIBIT 3.

Discussion:

SEN. SWYSGOOD referred to the Executive Budget Analysis book,
Vol. I page B-133, about family based services and the present
law adjustment. There is $103,414 for each year of the biennium
in the present law adjustment which was added to the FY94 base,
and he wanted to know what that number would currently be. Ms.
Steinbeck said it would be approximately $334,000 for each year
with the general fund increase of $215,000 out of the $334,000.
SEN SWYSGOOD asked if that would be an addition or part of the
new request. Ms. Steinbeck said it will be additional over the
FY94 base. SEN. SWYSGOOD asked if the total is $430,000 more for
the biennium over the base. He was informed that is correct and
it is also additional over the FY94 base. Ms. Steinbeck said it
is $400,000 over the base, and $160,000 over the department’s
original request.

Vote: The motion carried unanimously.

BUDGET ITEM: Allocation of Foster Care Benefits on Table 5

Ms. Steinbeck said that Foster Care benefits include services not
only to abused and neglected victims, but also to juvenile
correction’s children who are placed in care or custody of the
department through the courts and the children that are under the
supervision of the probation officers. The table shows if the
committee allocated expenditure between abused and neglect,
juvenile corrections, and probation in the same proportion as
their expenditure in FYS4 over the FY95, 96, and 97 biennium

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 4 of 17

using the Executive estimate will show what the dollar amounts
will be. EXHIBIT 4

Mg. Steinbeck explained why this issue is before the committee
stating that most people do not understand that these funds are
spent on three different populations of children. She said if
the proposed reorganization of the Human Services departments go
through the committee may request legislative direction or a
preliminary oversight committee to decide how these benefits will
be allocated between juvenile corrections and foster care. Ms.
Steinbeck said that probation officers can place a child directly
and the funds come out of the Foster Care budget, but the
probation officers answer to the youth court justice. She
stressed the responsibility for budget vs. who can spend out of
the budget when either the DFS or SRS does not have authority
over the people who can access the funds.

She pointed out that in terms of probation officers, are using
some of the rapidly growing parts of the Foster Care budget,
i.e., group home shelter care, and residential treatment,
preferably over the family foster care setting. She feels there
are policy issues relating to the expenditures of these programs,
where to draw the line and who has the authority, are not
following the lines of the responsibility and authority in the
budget. EXHIBIT 5

CHAIRMAN COBB asked if the committee can give legislative intent
that corrections can take their dollars with them. Mr. Hudson
replied when the department of DFS was formed, the staff
develcped ways to correct and/or control this issue. He said
normally there isn’t a problem, but the judge can also make a
decision where to place the child then it could be an issue.

CHAIRMAN COBB asked if the money could be tracked by keeping a
record or keeping the money separate for foster care of juvenile.
He felt that regardless of the reorganization, the legislature
has a budget to take care and he wanted to keep the abused and
neglected separate from juvenile corrections. Mr. Ellery said
this is currently being done. He said with the CAPS system,
there is more information than what the legislature could use.

{Tape: 1; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 48.9; Comments: N/A.}

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN asked if there are any records for
comparison of the break-out from previous years, i.e., have the
percentages changed. Mr. Ellery replied that the handout shows
the break-out by services and the number of children that are
placed in that program. He said the chart also shows the total
and the average dollar cost of each program that serves the
children. REP. KASTEN asked if there was any change in the group
homes. Mr. Ellery said the program increased from $3905,000 in
1992 to approximately $1.1 million currently, showing some growth
in this area.

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 5 of 17

CHAIRMAN COBB said the committee has several issues to take

executive action on to either break the funds out, or keep them
separate.

Ms. Steinbeck said this information can be requested by asking
the department to present the information at the next
legislature, or the appropriation can be split into two parts at
this time. She said the abuse/neglected issues should to be kept
together, and juvenile/corrections, then budget them in the same
program. The juvenile/corrections could be split even further by
breaking it out of the Foster Care program.

Ms. Steinbeck informed the committee if they do split the
appropriation into two parts, it will give them a better
understanding on how much refinancing is actually taking place on
the juvenile/corrections side. She reiterated one of the issues
discussed in the committee is the access of parental contribution
for the juvenile/correction kids. There is $72,000 of state
special revenue each year of the biennium for juvenile parental
contributions.

Motion/Vote: SEN. SWYSGOOD MOVED TO SEPARATE THE APPROPRIATIONS
FOR JUVENILE/CORRECTIONS, FOSTER CARE, AND ABUSE/NEGLECT. The
motion carried 5 to 1 with REP. KASTEN voting no.

BUDGET ITEM: Child DayCare Contracted Services

Budget Analysis 1997 Biennium Vol. I page B-133, 134 135, 136,
137, and 138 Table 6.

Ms. Steinbeck said that REP. KASTEN and REP. BARNHART asked that
a table be prepared that shows all of the child care issues in
both the departments of SRS and DFS, which is shown on table 6,
page B-137. She said the committee has previously acted on the
child care operating costs under the Program management division
of the DFS. She said the committee needs to act on the daycare
contracted services which will increase to $106,614 for each year
of the biennium, the child care daycare for grants and benefits,
the 1.5% rate increase, and an increase to fifty cents per day.
The OBPP split the rate increase into two parts, a 1.5% increase
recommended for all human service providers, plus the increase to
fifty cents per day. Ms. Steinbeck said the dollar amounts do
not match the present law tables, because she wanted to show what
the total base is in comparison to the total request.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE $106,614 FOR EACH
YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM TO EXPAND CONTRACT FOR DAYCARE SERVICES.

The motion failed 3 to 3 with REP. KASTEN, SENS. BURNETT and
SWYSGOOD voting no.

{Tape: 1; Side: B: Approx. Counter: 000; Comments: n/a.)

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 6 of 17

BUDGET_ ITEM: Davcare benefits for DFS - Page B-133, item #10 for
$1.2 million

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE $1.2 MILLION FOR
DFS FOR EACH YEAR IN PRESENT LAW ADJUSTMENTS. HE SAID THIS IS
NOT AN RATE INCREASE, BUT ALLOWS THEM TO GET TO THE EXTRA
SPENDING OVER THE BASE. The motion carried unanimously.

BUDGET ITEM: Davcare benefits for SRS - Page B-39, item #7C for
$312,918

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE PRESENT LAW
ADJUSTMENT OF $312,918 FOR FY96, AND $265,661 FOR FY97. The
motion carried unanimously.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 2.7; Comments: HANDOUTS ON NEW LANGUAGE
AND THE DFS AND SRS PROPOSALS mVFUMHWGIMXCMUERATEchmyﬁms.}

Ms. Steinbeck distributed information on the DFS and SRS daycare
funding. She said the following issue for consideration is the
rate increase for daycare. She said this can be done in two
parts, but felt it would be easier to budget DFS and SRS
together. The action will be to accept the present law
adjustment, and the new proposal. EXHIBIT 6

CHAIRMAN COBB gave an overview of the previous days testimony for
several committee members that were not present. He discussed
the 75th percentile and the rate increase for the providers. He
said a market survey found that the registered providers are
currently at the 75th percentile. The DFS and SRS took the money
scheduled for the unregistered providers and moved it to the
registered providers. CHAIRMAN COBB referred to the two options
on Exhibit 6. Option 1 allows a 75th percentile by adding
$56,016 for each from the general fund. In Option 2, nothing
needs to be done. The departments can keep their existing budget
and will be at 98% of the 75th percentile. This will keep the
departments at 73% percentile and an additional $2,000 or $3,000
per year.

Motion/Vote: SEN. SWYSGOOD MOVED TO ACCEPT THE 75TH PERCENTILE
IN OPTION 1. The motion carried 4 to 2 with REP. KASTEN and SEN.
BURNETT voting no.

Budget Ttem: R&R Training/JOBS-Child Care

Ms. Steinbeck said the committee has taken action on all of the
budgeted amounts for daycare. She said there is a new proposal
remaining for SRS. She referred the committee to page B-42, item
#1 for R & R training/JOBS-Child care. The Executive Budget for
the new proposal is $120,000 for FY96 and FY97. She said there
is a match provided by local and private contributions. There is
a state special revenue match as opposed to general fund. She
said there is approximately $40,000 in state special revenue and
$80,000 in federal funds.

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 7 of 17

Penny Robbe, SRS informed the committee the reason for the
request is the department has not participated in the cost of
funding R&Rs for providing services those certain clients who are
involved in JOBS, and receiving daycare and other SRS benefits.

SEN. LYNCH wanted to know who will be helping the AFDC
recipients, and if there will be employees, or FTEs involved.
Ms. Robbe said the R&Rs are currently working with the AFDC
clients by helping them find childcare providers who are willing
to serve kids. She said the R&Rs are not state employees.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT R&RS CHILD TRAINING
CARE, PAGE B-42, ITEM #1 FOR $120,000 FOR EACH YEAR OF THE

BIENNIUM. The motion carried 5 to 1 with SEN. SWYSGOOD voting
no.

BUDGET ITEM: SRS Self-Initiated Childcare program waiting list

CHAIRMAN COBB explained the self-initiated waiting list. It is
when a client is going to school, and there are 74 families on
the waiting list for a cost of $24,263 in general funds for each
year of the biennium plus some matching funds from the federal
government to help pay for daycare while the parent is in school.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE $24,263 IN
GENERAL FUNDS FOR EACH YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM, PLUS THE MATCH OF
FEDERAL MONEY FOR THE SELF-INITIATED WAITING LIST TO HELP PAY FOR
DAYCARE WHILE THE PARENT(S) ARE IN SCHOOL. The motion carried 4
to 2 with REP. KASTEN and SEN. SWYSGOOD voting no.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 10.9; Comments: Department of Family
Services. )

Lois Steinbeck referred the committee members to page 3 of
Exhibit 6. She said this is a copy of HB 4, the budget amendment
bill. She referred to line 15 on DFS and the three items listed
are: 1) IV-B Family Preservation which is a budgeted amendment
that was added during the interim. She said the proposed
amendments added to this bill increased the crisis nursery
project that will be on-line in FY95 for $600,000. The interim
committee expended the money appropriated for FY96 and FY97 in
the budget amendment bill.

She said as part of the LFA staff, she was concerned in regard to
this issue because it is a component that is complimentary to the
program called the Partnership Project. If it is implemented
through the budget amendment bill this subcommittee would have no
oversight and no knowledge of additional federal funds. She said
the department did not present this for committee consideration
at the time the committee members were looking at the Partnership
Project to evaluate the overall goals, priorities, and
objectives.

950215JH.EM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 8 of 17

She said in the past when funds were to be expended for the
upcoming biennium, the Executive has had to bring these issues to
the Appropriations subcommittee involved in the program rather
than placing them in the budget amendment bill. Ms. Steinbeck
said the committee can choose for the issues to be appropriated
through the budget amendment or address them in this committee to
determine how they fit in the overall program.

Mr. Hank Hudson rebutted by stating that the formula grants have
just recently been written. He said these were presented in the
overview, but they were not included in the budget because they
felt it would work into the budget amendment bill. He deferred
to the budget office on how they would like to take care of this
issue. Mr. Hudson said this committee is more than welcome to
become involved and look at the issues. He said the department
only concern was to receive the authority to spend the money, but
added he was not familiar with the process.

Douglas Schmitz, OBPP, said it was not the OBPP’'s intention not
to share this information with this committee. He said what is
in the budget for the family preservation portion is the FY95
funds that was over and above then what the budget finance
committee approved in the budget amendment process during the
interim. He informed the committee that they have already acted
on $1 million or more on family preservation that was requested
in the budget. He said the budget amendments are basically items
that do not continue or not continuous programs beyond the FY97
biennium, and the reason they are in the budget amendment bill
and not in the general operating budget.

Ms. Steinbeck informed the committee that any of these items will
not be in the base budget. She said whenever the committee has
appropriated "time limited amounts," the committee can ask that
they be removed from the base, or normally called, "one time
appropriation," and can be removed. She said when these funds do
not come before this committee and the members are deciding
whether to appropriated general fund or not, and the committee
does not know that there is an additional $400,000 from federal
authority, and commented that the committee is at an
disadvantaged in terms of establishing priorities. She said this
committee is the oversight committee for this department, and
there is a substantial sum of money available for FY96 and FY97
that this committee was not aware of. Ms. Steinbeck said the
committee can remove the money from the base budget and that it
is a one time only expenditure.

SEN. LYNCH said he would like to have the money in the budget
that this committee is working on. Ms. Steinbeck said the
amendments for $400,000 are pending in the appropriation
committee, and would be $200,000 in federal funds appropriated
for FY96 and FY97 for the Crisis Nursery Project. She said if
the department wanted additional authority for refugee targeted
assistance grant or family IV preservation, the committee can
appropriate a small amount in FY%96 to continue those grants. She

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 9 of 17

suggested the items be put out as separate line items and say
they are one time only and may not be used in the base budget.
She said this way those funds will never show up in the base
budget and the committee can address the OBPP’s concerns.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 19.0; Comments: n/a}

The committee was directed to page 3, Items 15 - 20, of
EXHIBIT 6.

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT "ONE TIME ONLY FEDERAL
FUNDS" OF $320,101 FOR IV-B FAMILY PRESERVATION, $200,000 FOR
CRISIS NURSERY PROJECT, AND $150,000 FOR THE REFUGEE TARGETED
ASSIST GRANT. The motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Steinbeck addressed ancother concern in regard to the budget
amendment bill. She said an proposed amendment notifies the
legislature of the expenditure of private funds. There is a
section of statute relating to a Supreme Court case, that the
legislature has no authority to appropriate private funds. She
said this affects the SRS with their Montana Power Company money.
The case states if there is a contract or an agreement regarding
the expenditure or stipulation of expenditure of private funds,
that the contractor agreement overrides anything, even legal
protection sections of the Constitution. The state must spend
private money in accordance with the grant or contract that
awarded private funds. She said this scenario applies to the
Kellogg Contract. The amendments in the budget amendment bill
states that the department will spend $1.6 million total on the
Kellogg contract.

Ms. Steinbeck said there is a section of statute that requires
notification of the finance committee when the Executive office
will spend more than $5,000 in private funds. She said part of
the requirement in that section is a copy of the agreement
governing the private expenditures must be presented to the
legislative finance committee and the number of services, and
etc.. She informed the committee that according to Greg Petesch,
Legislative Council, the proposed amendment to the budget
amendment bill does not fulfill those requirements in statute.

REP. BARNHART wanted to know what way do the funds/grants impact
the Partnership evaluation.

Doug Schmitz, OBPP, addressed the private funds in regard to the
Kellogg grant. He said the OBPP discussed how to present this
issue to the LFA, and for them to comply with the statutes would
have required the convening of the finance committee. He said
the statute does not address the 90 day period while the
legislature is in session. He said the OBPP uses the budget
amendment bill as their vehicle to get the information to the
legislature.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 22.7; Comments: n/a.}

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 10 of 17

Ms. Steinbeck addressed Attachment 3, on page numbered 1 in the
back of exhibit 6. The language has been edited by the

legislative council editors, and has revisions suggested by the
DFS.

Doug Schmitz, OBPP, distributed a handout of the proposed
language that addresses the last sentence of the first paragraph
that reads "The unified budget must be included in the governor’s
budget request to the 55th Legislature." He stated that he
didn’t know what it meant, but the OBPP has proposed that they
would publish this report in the governor'’s budget. It will be a
part of the governor'’s budget recommendation to the next
legislature". EXHIBIT 7

{Tape: 1; Side: 2; Approx. Counter: 26.3; Comments: n/a.}

Motion/Vote: REP. BARNHART MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT THE
LANGUAGE IN PARAGRAPH #1 OF ATTACHMENT 3, PAGE NUMBERED #1,
EXHIBIT 6, BY REMOVING THE LAST SENTENCE, AND ADOPTING THE
PROPOSED LANGUAGE BY THE OBPP. The motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO BLOCK AND ACCEPT THE REST OF
THE LANGUAGE FOR DFS IN THE HANDOUT OF EXHIBIT 6, ATTACHMENT 3,
PAGE NUMBERED 1. The motion carried unanimously.

{Tape:1; Side: 2; Approx. Counter: 27.0; Comments: n/a.}

Pine Hills School

CHAIRMAN COBB distributed a legislative request on the Pine Hills
School. EXHIBIT 8 He discussed a conversation he had with REP.
BERGSAGEL regarding long range building. He stated that REP.
BERGSAGEL informed him that a, ¢, 4, e, £, and g, of item #3 of
the exhibit, is considered safety and health concerns and was
informed that REP. BERGSAGEL had only several million in his
fixed budget and asked that the committee not build any new
buildings as suggested in item #1 of the exhibit, and asked if
CHAIRMAN COBB’s committee could address the repairs listed above.
REP. BERGSAGEL’s request is for an appropriation of $138,000 for
health and safety repairs, and subject to the Architecture and
Engineering Division’s approval.

Budget Item: Pine Hills School repairs for Health and Safety,
item #3, a, ¢, 4, e, £, and g.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN CORBRB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE REPAIRS SUGGESTED
UNDER ITEM #3, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECTURE AND
ENGINEERING DIVISION. The motion failed 3 to 3 with SEN. LYNCH,
SEN. SWYSGOOD, and REP. BARNHART voting no.

Motion/Vote: REP. BARNHART MOVED TO ACCEPT ALL OF THE ITEMS
SUGGESTED EXCEPT ITEM A, FOR A TOTAL OF $58,000 FOR REPAIRS. The
motion carried 4 to 2 with SEN. LYNCH and SEN. SWYSGOOD voting
no.

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 11 of 17

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 35.4; Comments: n/a.}

Budget Ttem: Teen/Parent Program

Motion: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT CONCEPTUALLY, THE TEEN/PARENT
PROGRAM REQUEST OF $267,385 FOR THE BIENNIUM.

Discussion:

CHAIRMAN COBB said the committee can place the amount of $267,385
in this committee’s budget at time and take it out later
depending on what action the general government committee takes.
He said this may need an adjustment to the program, and also to
include a yearly follow-up.

Substitute Motion/Vote: SEN. SWYSGOOD MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT
THE $267,385 OF GENERAL FUND OVER THE BIENNIUM WITH A LOCAL
CITIZEN REVIEW BOARD DOING A YEARLY FOLLOW-UP. The motion
carried 4 to 2 with REP. KASTEN and SEN. BURNETT voting no.

{Tape: 1; Side: 2; Approx. Counter: 43.6 Comments: n/a.)

Budget Item: Teen/Parent Coordinating Proposal

Penny Robbe, SRS, addressed and reiterated her previous testimony
of the teen parent project. She said under the proposal of
welfare reform, the department’s funding will be dependent on the
appropriation. She said if the committee wants to address monies
that are targeted to serve only teen parents, the department can
take the JOBS funding and designate the amount of $235,000 for

each year of the biennium to receive the federal fund match.
EXHIBIT 9

CHAIRMAN COBB addressed the proposal stating if the department is
appropriated the $235,000, the department will receive the full
match of $3.2 million in federal money. He asked Ms. Robbe how
the committee will know that the money will be used for
teen/parents. Ms. Robbe informed the committee they can add that
language in to specify where the money goes. She said to receive
the match the funds only address AFDC teen parents. She said the
department is concerned if they can access emergency assistance
funds that are available to people that are not AFDC clients for
the provision of providing child care for teen parents. She said
the research involved a federal representative who did not favor
the proposal and has not returned an answer at this time. She
felt there may be some flexibility because of the use of the word
"childcare" in the regulation. The problem is the destitution of
the child and to prevent the destitution of the child could be a
problem by the federal government not accepting it.

She said another problem dealing with this through emergency
assistance will require a state plan change that will state
whatever is in the plan, every teen parent in Montana that meets
this criteria the department will be required to provide the

950215JH. HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 12 of 17

service. By controlling the general fund expenditures could also
be problem. CHAIRMAN COBB asked Ms. Robbe how much money is
currently being spent on the teen parent program. Ms. Robbe
replied $150,000 a year in general fund monies for everyone on
AFDC.

Motion: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT THE $235,119 IN GENERAL FUND
FOR EACH YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM TO DRAW DOWN WITH THE LANGUAGE
INCLUDED RESTRICTING THAT THE INCREASES ARE TO BE USED
SPECIFICALLY FOR THE TEEN PARENT PROJECT.

Discussion:

Ms. Steinbeck informed the committee they previously adopted this
proposal in the Executive Budget that funded the match with
private donations and state special revenue from counties. She
said if this motion passed, the committee will need to go back
and take out the state special revenue that is already in there.
She said this issue was part of the welfare reform proposal that
the committee has funded the maximum JOB allocation, and not the
teen parent program, but funded the match with the state special.

CHAIRMAN COBB reviewed the language stating the motion must be to
take the state special out and fund the program with general
funds. Ms. Steinbeck said that is correct.

CHAIRMAN COBB asked Ms. Robbe if the motion failed would the
department be able to raise the state special revenue needed to
operate. Ms. Robbe didn’t know. She said under the welfare
reform proposal the department will be asking the communities to
help fund the welfare proposal and didn’t know how much more they
would be able to help with.

Vote: The motion failed 3 to 3 with SEN. SWYSGOOD, SEN. BURNETT
and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT $150,000 FOR EACH YEAR
OF THE BIENNIUM, $100,000 FROM GENERAL FUND AND $50,000 IN STATE
SPECIAL REVENUE, WITH LANGUAGE SPECIFICALLY STATING TO BE USED
FOR THE TEEN PARENT PROGRAM ONLY. The motion failed 3 to 3 with
SEN. SWYSGOOD, SEN. BURNETT and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT THE STATE SPECIAL REVENUE
FUNDS SO THE PROGRAM CAN DRAW DOWN THE FULL ALLOTTED AMOUNT FOR
THE TEEN PARENT PROJECT.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 53.8; Comments: n/a.}

Discussion:

CHAIRMAN COBB asked Ms. Robbe for her comments. Ms. Robbe asked
if she understood that if the program receives the full $235,000),
the department would be required to specifically fund the teen
parent project, and if the department only receives a portion,

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 13 of 17

that portion must be allocated to the teen parent program. Ms.
Robbe said the best way to do this would be to state that any
portion of the funds can be used, that way the committee could
draw down the match.

Substitute Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT LANGUAGE THAT
STATES THE DEPARTMENT CAN USE ANY PORTION OF THE FUNDS THAT WILL
BE USED SPECIFICALLY FOR THE TEEN PARENT PROJECT WHICH WILL ALLOW
THE PROGRAM TO RECEIVE THE FEDERAL MATCH FUNDS. The motion
carried unanimously.

Budget Item: Deer Lodge Indigent Program

{Tape: 1:; Side: 2; Approx. Counter: 54.8; Comments: DFS EXHIBIT 9 Item #3.}

CHAIRMAN COBB said the department asked for $70,000 in general
funds for each year of the biennium. He said the committee had
given the program $100,000 in the previous legislature.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT $70,000
GENERAL FUND EACH YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM, AND MAKING IT A LINE ITEM
FOR ONE TIME ONLY. The motion carried unanimously.

{Tape: 1; Side: 2; Approx. Counter: 56.4; Comments: Welfare Reform. }

CHAIRMAN COBB addressed the $100,000 appropriated for each year
to legal services. He said this money was to get people that are
on SSI off of general assistance (GA). The money is to be used
only for AFDC clients, and not SSI client. CHAIRMAN COBB said
that Neil Haite, Legal Services, recommends that only $25,000 be
used statewide for general assistance.

Penny Robbe, SRS, stated that the legal services contract was
funded to serve general assistant clients in state assumed
counties. She said this was passed in the last legislature to
help state assumed counties make up for some of the monies that
might be expended if there was an indigent relief program by
counties when 3 mills was reverted when the mills reverted from
12 mills to 9 mills. She said some of the monies that is re-
cooped could go back to those counties funds, because the federal
government reimburses directly to the counties.

Motion: CHAIRMAN COBB MOVED TO ACCEPT $25,000 IN GENERAL FUNDS
FOR EACH YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM FOR GA CLIENTS (NON-AFDC) IN THE
STATEWIDE COUNTIES.

Discussion:

CHAIRMAN COBB asked Ms. Robbe if Neil Haight meant statewide or
the assumed counties. Ms. Robbe felt he (Mr. Haight) was
speaking of statewide AFDC.

Ms. Steinbeck informed the committee if the motion is limited for
assumed counties, she didn’t know if any of the assumed counties

950215JH.HIM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
. Page 14 of 17

were offering any GA programs. SEN. LYNCH said they do not. Ms.
Steinbeck said some assumed and non-assumed counties are still
providing some form of indigent programs. If any of the GA
clients have been on SSI for a long period of time the counties
receive a refund on the money they expended.

{Tape: 1; Side: B; Approx. Counter: 61.4; Comments: n/a.}

Vote: The motion carried 4 to 2 with REP. KASTEN and SEN.
SWYSGOOD voting no.

{Tape: 2; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 000; Comments: n/a.}

SRS FAIM PROGRAM BUDGET ANALYSIS 1997 BIENNIUM, VOL 1, Page B-81,
Table 19.

Ms. Steinbeck addressed table 19 stating the federal funds were
inadvertently left out. She said the committee previously
adopted this proposal, but the table is missing the federal funds
and asked that the committee make a motion so she can add the
federal funds for FY97.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBBR MADE THE MOTION TO ALLOW LOIS
STEINBECK, LFA, TO ADD THE FEDERAL FUNDS TO TABLE 19. The motion
carried unanimously.

{Tape: 2; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 2.0; Comments: n/a.}
BUDGET ANALYSIS 1997 BIENNIUM, Vol. 1, Page B-78, Table 17

Ms. Steinbeck informed the committee there are several issues
they need to considexr. They are shown on Page B-78, table 17.
There are three contracts for consideration: 1) TEAMS Facility
Maintenance contract; 2) SEARCHS mainframe processing; and 3)
SEARCHS Facility Management contract. She said there are several
of the LFA issues associated with the contracts in regard to COLA
(Cost of Living Adjustment), and said the department will
continue using the same COLA assigned for each contract using the
lowest COLA.

SEN. SWYSGOOD asked if the TEAMS FM contract was connected to the
welfare reform bill. Ms. Steinbeck said that only those portions
that apply to welfare reform. She said this money will be for
the ongoing cost of operating TEAMS apart from welfare reform
activities.

Mike Billings, SRS, distributed a handout clarifying what the
committee has already acted on stating the TEAMS FM contract
shows the $565,142 includes FAIM and the COLA. EXHIBIT 10

Ms. Steinbeck said when these issues are presented to the
committee, the welfare reform part of FAIM will be broken out
separately as a new proposal. She said this will not be
reflected in the present law adjustment, but will be part of HB

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
Page 15 of 17

2. She said TEAMS does have a portion of general fund, and state
special revenue supporting the state share of the TEAMS FM
contract, and COLA as part of the adjustment. She said that
SEARCHS mainframe processing and SEARCHS FM contracts state share
is supported by child support enforcement which is state special
revenue funds. The general system operating TEAMS is 50%
federal, and 50% state special funds. The funds for child
support enforcement is 34% state special revenue, and 66%
federal.

Budget Item: TEAMS FM contract

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT THE TEAMS CONTRACT, LESS
WHAT HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED. The motion carried 5 to 1
with CHAIRMAN COBB voting no.

Budget Item: SEARCHS Mainframe processing

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT SEARCHS MAINFRAME
PROCESSING. The motion failed 2 - 4 with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP.
BARNHART voting vyes.

Mike Billings, Administrator of Operating and Technicians
Division, SRS, informed the committee that the costs are
increasing in excess of the amount that was requested by the
department. CHAIRMAN COBB wanted to know how the department will
make up the difference if that is the case. Mr. Billings said
they are going to discuss this with ISD and come back to present
to the committee why the costs for processing has increased so
nmuch.

{Tape: 2; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 14.5; Comments: n/a.}

Budget Item: SEARCHS FM contract

CHAIRMAN COBB asked Mr. Billings to address the FM contract. Mr.
Billings said that reductions were suggested as a result of the
FTE involved shown on table 18, page B-79. He said the FM
contract is a fixed entity, as it doesn’t vary nor have any
relationship to the number of people that are using it.

Motion/Vote: SEN. LYNCH MOVED TO ACCEPT SEARCHS FM CONTRACT.
The motion carried 5 to 1 with CHAIRMAN COBB voting no.

Lois Steinbeck, LFA, distributed a handout on primary care for
the committee members review for their next meeting on February
16, 1995. She said the information is a combination of the
changes presented to her by the committee for the primary care
budget.

{Tape: 2; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 26.2; Comments: n/a.}

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
- Page 16 of 17

Public Testimony on Medicaid:

Paul Peterson, Missoula, MT, distributed and read his written
testimony. EXHIBIT 11

Sheila Jenkins, addressed the committee of her personal
experiences on the Medicaid program. She was in a nursing home,
but had to leave because Medicaid would not cover her any longer.
She stated there are programs that help her live independently.

CHAIRMAN COBB explained the Medicaid budget reductions to the
audience. He said if they continue the growth rate of the
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services, the money would
run out by next session. He said the state cannot raise enough
taxes to match the federal funds. He said the legislature needs

to find a way to slow down the growth rate or there will be a
wreck.

{Tape: 2; Side: A; Approx. Counter: 33; Comments: n/a.}

Pam Nelson, Missoula, distributed and presented her testimony to
the committee. EXHIBIT 12

Michael Regnier, President, Coalition of Montanans Concerned with
Disabilities, Missoula, distributed and read his testimony in
regard to Medicaid cuts. EXHIBIT 13

Kay Fox, Montana Low Income Coalition, reiterated previous
testimony and said the state is spending the least amount of
dollars, and stated there is a need to look at long-term
implications to the budget. The bottom line is the welfare
reform can only work if Medicaid is under control.

Nancy Ellery, SRS, distributed two handouts that urged the
committee to reconsider its action on DHES’s request for federal
funding for a statewide trauma system. The funding is critical
to the successful implementation of a trauma system in Montana
that will save money and lives. The second handout reiterates
the issues raised at the February 13 Human Services Subcommittee

hearing on the Medicaid Transportation Program. EXHIBITS 14 and
15

950215JH.HM1



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 15, 1995
Page 17 of 17

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 11:10 a.m.

kb

"REP. JOHN COBB , Chair

%iuQmAUDIA A. JOHNSON, Recording, Secretary

JC/cj

950215JH.HM1



HUMAN SERVICES AND AGING

Joint Appropriations Subcommittee

ROLL CALL DATE 2 1S -25"
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
Rep. John Cobb, Chairman v
Rep. Beverly Barnhart v
Rep. Betty Lou Kasten W/

Sen. Chuck Swysgood, Vice Chairman Y
Sen. I.D. Lynch v
Sen. Jim Burnett S

Lot /Doy




;{XH\B\TM-M«—’-—"“"‘“‘“

- 15 =95 .

Table 1 .
Revised Foster Care Caseload and Funding Estimates
Biennial

Executive Estimate*

Revised Exec. Request

Revised LFA Estimate  Exec. Over

Cost/Funding - 1994 " 1995 1996 1997 1996 1997 {Under) LFA
Total Cost
Original Estimated Total Cost $15,395,488 $15,015,060 $16,739,882 $17,983,846 $16,275,106 $16,866,390 $1,582,232
Revised Estimate Total Cost 16,220,339 16,077,746 17,475,231 18,770,044 16,828,087 17,473,724 $1,943,464
Revised Over (Under) Original $824,851 , $1,062,686 $735,349 $786,198 $552,981 $607,334
Funding for Revised Estimates ' .
General Fund* $11,230,327 $10,617,047 $11,779,155 $12,807,883 $11,038,139 $11,551,098 $1,997,801
County Reimbursements 876,980 948,768 948,768 948,768 948,768 948,768 o]
Third Party Reimbursements 683,853 687,618 687,618 687,618 811,108 811,108 (246,980)
Federal Funds 3,429,079 3,824,313 4059690 4,325774 4,030,072 4,162,750 192,642
Total Funds $16,220,339 $16,077,746 $17,475,231 $18,770,043 $16,828,087 $17.473,724 $1,043,463

*The executive estimate of foster care costs and funding does not include the cost of subsidized adoption or therapeutic group
care. These costs are included in the foster care budget/appropriation in FY94 and FY95, but are borken out for separate
consideration in the 1297 biennium executive request. Together these costs account for $1.8 million total funds ($1.3 million
general fund) in FY 94 and $2.6 million total funds ($2 million general fund) in FY97.

**The Executive includes $252,000 for family based services contracts in FY26 and FY87, while the LFA maintains

contracts at the FY94 actual cost of $20,000.

S

Table 2 :
Foster Care Funding Differences Between the Original and Revise
and Revised Executive Request and LFA Revised Request

! Exec. Over
Executive Estimates LLFA Estimates {Under) LFA
General Fund/Total Funds 1996 1997 1996 1997 (Biennial)
Original Executive Request $11,197,517 $12,181,498 $11,197,517 $12,181,498 $0
Revised General Fund 11,779,155 12,807,883 11,038,139 11,551,088  $1,997,801
Revised Over (Undér) Original $581,639  $626,386 ($159,377) ($630,400) $1,957.801
teesFamily Based Services $183,757  $228,504 $0 S0 $412,.261
Less-PIPPS Services 397,882 397,882 73,345 73,345 649,074
Third Party Reimbursements 0 0 (123,490) (123,420) 246,980
In—State Treatment 0 0 109,232 (580,255) 689,487
General Fund Difference $581,639  $626,386 ($159,377) ($630,400) $1,997.801

it



Fiscal 1994 PIPPS Expenditures

Percelnt
Service Cost/Funding* FY 94 of Total
Utilities $2,964 0.35%
Medical ' 3,483 0.41%
Travel 4,906 0.58%
Schools 8,526 1.01%
Other . 33,049 3.91%
Individuals** 95,038 11.25%
Counseling 321,557 38.06%
Residential Treatment 375,328 44.43%
Total PIPPs Services $844,851 100.00%
General Fund $752,146 89.03%
State Special Revenue 0 0.00%
Federal Funds*** 82,705 10.97%
Total Funds : $844.851 100.00%
Abuse/Neglect Cases | $833,511 88.66%
Probation/Juvenile Corrections 11,340 1.34%

*DFS staff compiled payment information.

**DFS staff believe that these payments are also for

counseling/therapy services.

***Federal share of PIPPs funding may be larger than

shown in this table.

EXHIBIT 2
DATE_Z ~15~ 95
HB

14—-Feb-095
07:18:25 AM



/

-

EXHIBIT 2

DATE_ 2-15-95

HB

-

- Table 3
Comparison of 1.5% Provider Rate Increases to Revised Foster Care Projections
14
. Original Estimate* Executive Revised Estimate  LFA Revised Estimate
Cost/Funding: - 1936 1997 1996 1997 1996 1897

Total Cost 1.5% Provider Increase  $222,753 $448.847 $247,318 $535,945 $243,827 $509,182

General Fund 175,819 354,275 186,180 405,025 181,554 380,029
State Special 0 0 10,314 20,783 12,167 24,516
Federal 46,934 04,572 50,824 . 110,137 50,1086 104,637

Funding Over (Under) Original Request

Total Cost ’ $24,565 $87,038 $21,074 $60,335 | w
General Fund _ 10,361 50,750 5,735 25,754
State Special 10,314 20,783 12,167 24,516
Federal 3,890 15,565 3,172 10,065

*The original executive request was adequate to fund only a 1.36% provider rate increase.
**Rate increases for family based services are not included in the increase.

Table 4
Family Based Services
Appropriated Actual Original Request Revised Exec. Request «
Request/Funding 1984 1994 1996 1997 1996 1997
Total Appropriated/Requested : i
Separate {tem . $371,200 $538,377 $640,000 $640,000 $640,000 $640,000™
Included in Foster Care Benefit 20,000 102,000 102,000 252,000 252,000
Total $371.200 $558,377 $742,000- $742000 - $892.000 $892,000
Percent Increase Over Approp. ' 50.42% 99.89%  99.89% 140.30% 140.30%
Percent Increase Over Actuals 32.89% 32.82% 59.75% 59.75%
Funding -
General Fund $371,200 $558,377 $682,000 $682,000 . $763,757 $808,504
iate Special Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 ‘
Federal 0 0 60,000 60,000 128,243 83,40
Total Funds $371,200 $558,377 $742,000 $742,000 $892,000 $892,000

i



%

EXHIBIT
DATE
SB

Table 5

Revised Executive Foster Omﬁm Request Allocated Between Juvenile Corrections;
Probation, and Abuse and Neglect Functions

L= —— Biennial Total- - ———~~ >

Abuse and Percent Juvenile Percent Percent Biennial
Service Cost/Funding Neglect of Total Corrections of Total Probation of Total Total
Clothing Allowance $749,977 96.30 $11,363 1.46 $17,449 2.24 $778,789
Supplemental Services 609,743 99.30 1,364 0.22 2,914 0.47 614,021
Family Foster Care In—State 9,586,847 95.32 149,864 1.49 321,165 3.19 10,067,876
Group Home 1,913,943 4471 499,880 11.68 1,866,532 43.61 4,280,455
Shelter Care 1,695,491 47.69 117,531 3.31 1,742,221 49.00 3,555,243
In—State Residential Treatment 8,294,747 81.47 211,508 2.08 1,675,531 16.46 10,181,786
Out—Of—-State Res. Treatment 2,181,866 60.04 151,684 417 1,300,182 35.78 3,633,732
Individualized Services (PIPPS)* 2,606,692 99.14 9,822 0.37 12,858 0.49 2,629,372
Family Based Services* 504,000 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 504,000
Total $28,153,306 77.67 $1,153,116 3.18 $6,938,852 19.14 $36,245,274

. 3

General Fund $16,606,743 67.54 $1,153,115 4,69 $6,827,180 27.77 $24,587,038
State Special Revenue 3,272,772 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3,272,772
Federal Funds 8,273,791 98.67 0 0.00 111,673 1.33 8,385,464
Total Funds $28,153,307 77.67 $1,153,115 3.18 $6,938,852 19.14 $36,245,274

*PIPPS are funded 90% from the general fund and family based services are funded 100% from the general fund.

14~Feb—-95
07:57:58 AM




EXHIBIT
—_ DATE / S
SB

1994
1,092
41
1,133

1993
1,057

50
1,107

Family Foster Care
Average Annual Placements

1992
1,009

44
1,053

Juvenile Justice
Average Placements

Regular




Le6'vS eGL'vS 955'v$ [ ]@onsnrejuaAng
80€'7$ 202'%$ 190'v$ , le|nbay
661 €661 ¢661l

0%

000°1$

000°2$

000°c$

000'¥$

000°'G$

aled 19)so4 Ajlwed

000°'9¢$

SJUSWAIE|d JO 1S09 [enuuy abelaay



Family Foster Care

$6,000,000
$5,000,000 -

$4,000,000 -

$3,000,000 |-

1994
$4,701,832

. $200,060
$4,901,892

1993
$4,441,763

$238,119
$4,679,882

1992
$4,099,413

$199,334
$4,298,747

—
o
3
o)
[0}
0

o
Q
=

[%2]

3
=
2

c

o

>

5
=

@
o
O
5
o]
}_




[ce

050'8L$" G96°LL$ 2L8'91$ [_]®donsnrsjiusAnp
159'81$ €20'61$ £v8'61$ jejnbay
661 c661 2661}

0$
000'G$
000°01$
000°G1$

000°'02$

000'62$

SJUBWAIR|d JO }SOY [enuuy abelany

9WoH dnoio




85.'986'L$ - 96.'v16'L$ 086'3L0'C$ }1S0D |e10L

140'890'+$ 1S8'ZLL'LS £v8'706$ [(J@ousnr sjusAns

189’8163 S5v6'108$ . LELPLLLS : Jejnbay
Y661 - €661 , ce6l

0$

—| 000°005%

—{ 000°000°}$

-{ 000°00G°L$

— 000°000°Z$

E

000°005'Z$
Sjuawiade|d Jo }s09 |enuuy |ejol
dwoH dnoio




Shelter Care
Average Annual Placements

1994

34
31

65

1993

31

28
59

80

1992

34
31

65

Regular

Juvenile Justice
Average Placements

10



Shelter Care
Ayerage Annual Cost of Placements

1994
$21,056

$22,667

1993
$19,879

$21,150

1992
$19,923

$20,414

.

WY
3
1)
Q

2

O]
O
=
%)
3
)
Q
c
o
>
5
=

1



829'LLY'L$ : 1G1'G6L°L$ 1Zy'vee'Ls 1S0 [ejoL
yLL'SOLS * - 960'785$ | 68Y'L¥9$ [ ]®@ohsnr sjiuaane
v16'LLLS 199'119$ 8€6'289% Je|nbay
661 €66} _ 2661
. 0
000'00S$%
000'000°L$
000'00S°L$
. A — 000°000°2$

Sjuswade|d O 3s0) jenuuy |elo
91eD J3)joyS




In-State Treatment

Average Annual Placements

1994

170

44
214

1993

135

34
169

300

1992 .

105

33
138

Regular

Juvenile Justice [_]

Total Cost

13



143

Gpe'9l$ 156'12$ 162'92$ ~ [[]@2nsnrajiuaanyp

82.'11$ svl'ves 289'6Z$ le|nbay

v661 €661 c661

0%

00002

o

B
B
£

- 000's$
-1 000'01$
- 000'G1$

-| 000°0Z$

— 000'62$

-| 000°0¢$

000°s€$
sjuswade|d JO }S0D |enuuy abelaAy
juswijeal] aleys-uj




St

90L'8EL'ES © £08'200'v$ €11'895'c$ 1S0J [BjOL
£61'0ZL$ ZS'LGL$ Zv0'LL8$ []8onsnf sjiusanr
€16'210'cS 6/2'95Z'c$ . LEL'/69'T$ Jejnbay
v661 €661 c661

000°000°1$

000°000°C$

000°000°¢c$

000°000°¥$

. | : - 000'000'G$

SjuaWade|d JO }S0H jenuuy [ejol

Judwijeal] aje}s-uj




Out-of-State Treatment

Average Annual Placements

1994

35
31

66

1993

35
34
69

100

52
21

73

Regular

Juvenile Justice

Average Placements

16



Ll

P10'Tes Zovees | 089ves BEESEEN
181688 | L¥b'8ES | Z8LLb$ lejnbay
Y661 | 66l 2661

0$

000°0L$
000°02$
000°'0c$

000°0v$

000°05$

SJUaWaIL|d JO }SOJ [enuuly abelany
juawjeal] aje)s-jo-1no




81

1T€'95€'C8 ovg'ser'cs 9.£'806'C$ }S0Q [ejol
[z5'996$ - 190'eSL'LS oiz'LeL$ []eousnr sjiusanp
008'68€'L$ 58S'Zve' LS 0L'L/L'ZS - lejnbay

145151 €661 ce6l .

. , . 0%

| 000'005$
~| 000°000°}$
-| 000°005'L$

— 000°000°2%

-1 000°005°C$

- 000°000°$

| E -1 000'005'c$

000'000'%$
Sjuawaoe|d JO 3s0D [enuuy |ejo]
Jjusuwijeal] 9)e}s-jo-Ino




6l

Z59'152%

8.L°18%

69L'5.$

1S0Q [EjOL

€00°L$

L96$

oov'L$

[ ]@onsnr ajusAnf

6¥9°05Z$

L12'08¢

69.°¢.$

Jejnbay

ve6l

€661

661

}JSO9 jenuuy |[e}oL |
s991AI9g Joddng

03

000°05$

000°001L$

000°0S1$

000°00Z$

000°052$

000°00¢$

000°05¢€$




Ve

8/8'v¥8% 69£'592$ 85.'Z62$ 1S0Q [ejoL
88y 'G6$ 62L'8$ LG6'ES []®onsnr sjusAnf
06€'67.$ 0v9'952$ 108'882% Jejnbay
1450512 €661 2661
0%
000°'002$
000'00¥$
000°009%
000°'008%
000°000°L$
000°00Z'L$

}SO) jenuuy |[ejol
Sddid




(o

. EXHIBIT

DATE
SB

ATTACHMENT 1

{p50'111) (vys'08)  {oLi'og)
{(geo'ss) rozey)  (Zeso)
- {910'8S) {ev2ze) (ezz'ed)
16A4 88Ad
TVINNZIE Tviol

GSS'EPL'S 68E'YBL'D

10650567 BIEH20S
¥59'28L°L 0£0'987'L

L6Ad 98Ad
TY10L

68¥'¥ZB'S 66v'¥Z8'0

2OIB00G B5T'GEDS
I8€'S18'L EYE'68L'L

168Ad g6Ad

Iviol

0vZ'y £20'cs

2502 PeclE
811°z 6€L'LL

8A4 O8Ad

SYUS

e00'vZL'e 9e8'viL'E

geGPaTT ISOEITT
G0£'696  6.L'L08
L8R4 96Ad
SYsS

£9L'6LL'E £9.°6LL'E

BE9CELE TLSITZ
21298  OPO'PYE
16Ad 06A
SYS

{col'se) el

{yel'ca)
(€740 IR (VAN 7 2 spun4 jejeped
(1zs've)  (Z10'L1) pund {meuao
L6 4 98Ad
sS40
aouasajjig
255'8L8'c  £55'619°C [ejol,
E0C'008'C Z5CSIee spun4 eJapoy
gbt'els  18Z'p0e pun4 jeisUen
18Ad 98Ad
sda
Buipun4 yabpng sAynoaxgy
9EL'Y0L'E OLI'POL'E ’ [ero]
SOFO5Te EEPELEe spun4 [eJepa4
oiZ'sve  coe'she pung |esousgy
1644 96Ad
s4d

Buipun4 palinbay paywslolg

S3LVY IOVHIAVY NO d3sve 03LvINSTvo

S3LvY FTHINIOHId HLSGZ HO4 d3HIN03H ONIANNS

L# NOILdO

Se/eLeo

"1SSH ATIWGd S3S WHEB:SB  Se. ET g34

gse°d



oy
|0

g3

£6 .

(NCKW)

20: L1

67 °N NOILVIINLKAOD

EOvd

¢

182'v¥ {610'c) oLg'iy

geaehk BT 2IZey
- BELT (sop'e)  v¥S's
16A4 gBA4
TVINNIIG Y10l
SGE'Evi' BECYBL'D
AXG

S
. T06096F BIET0 G
¥59°284°) 0:0'09L'L

L8R4 g6Ad

IviOol

biS'obL'e €ig'obl's

SI6086r Z¥0S88 Y
650'e82'L 025'091°)

L6Ad 9644

TY.1OL

§£9'99 8SY IL1L

- ¥HIISF 69808
125’1z 0zs'ge
{8Ad 96Ad
SUS

£00'¥Z1'E 9E8'MILE

LR Z I AR I=I KA X A4
G0C'698  61/'198

L{6Ad 96Ad
Sys

gog'16q0'e  JOE°260'C

¥oge0le woTeele
v8L'i1¥8  651'6Z8

18Ad 86Ad

Sus

{bco'ep) {cc9'sO) [8jol
16:578 2 2 IR V¥ A1) spun jeJopad
(ozg'vz)  (3L0'1€) pund |eseuag
16Ad 06Ad
S4d
20udliayiqg
Z56'618'C  €65'618°C . jelol
000 2eLsige spund jelapad
6bE'Ele  LeZ'poR pun4 [sieuan
IBA4 98Ad
S44Q
Buipun4 126png aAnngex3
60Z'689'c  90Z'688C _ |1Bj0),
TEG0S8C BEEESEZ spun4 |e1aped
6IZ°8¢8  log'ses pun4 |elauss)
16Ad 98Ad
s4d

Buipund padinbay pajosiold

S3LVY 3OVHIAY NO 43sv3 A3y INOTvo

S3A1VY ULNIOHAd HLSZ 40 %86 @ G3HINOIH ONIANNA

¢# NOILdO

GereLee

cCT I3 1

le o

PHICCH LT d COMNC 1T ICRsCrA



-

O ® O N O O W N =

L .
N -

“54th Legislature HBOOO4.01

ATTACHMENT 2

Increased Mail Volume 1995 326,748 Proprietary
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Job Service Division

Champion Grant 1986 17,000 Federal Special
Superior EDWAA-JSD 1996 46,787 Federal Special .
Profiling System-JSD 1995 117,500 Federal Special

Unemployment Insurance Division
Profiling System 1985 184,646 Federal Special
Emeloyment Relations Division
Onsite Consultation & Inspection 1996 © 19,322 Federal Seecial
Match for Onsite Grant 1996 1,849 State Seecial s
All remaining fiscal year 1885 federal budget amendment authonty for thé champion grant, Superior
EDWAA-JSD, profiling system- JSD profllmg system, and onsite consultatlon and mspectaon is authonzed o continue e
into fnscal year 1986.
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES ' : I
Program Management Division

IV-B Family Preservation o - 1995 320,101 ~  ° Fedéral Special .

. Crisis Nursery Project 1995 200,000 Federal Special
Refugee Targeted Assist Grant 1995 150,000 Federal Special

All remaining fiscal year 1995 federal budget amendmeht'euth-ority fo; IV-B fa;ﬁ'\il’\kzbrege’rvation, crisis nursery

project, and refugee targeted assistance is authorized to continue into fiscal year 19§é. T
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS .

Central Management Division

Air Operations - Fire Costs 1985 144',572 i';‘roprietéﬁ'
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

Water Resources Division

Beaverhéad Ground Water 1995 24,705 Federal Special

All remaining fiscal year 1995 federal budget amendment authonty for the Beaverhead ground water study’

is authonzed to continue into fiscal year 1996,

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

, Moﬁtﬁiﬁ Legisiative Coundil



" Attachment 3 - Language for Department of Family Services

Program/Language

Program 01 Management Support Services

1.

"The department shall prepare a unified budget for the interdepartmental
coordinating council on prevention of child abuse and neglect. The
unified budget must identify services funded, expenditures by service in
fiscal year 1996, and preliminary amounts budgeted by service and fund
type from the department of family services, office of public instruction,
board of crime control, department of health and environmental sciences,
department of labor and industry, and department of social and
rehabilitation services. A preliminary budget must be presented to the
joint oversight committee on children and families, the legislative finance
committee, and the office of budget and program planning by September
1, 1996. The unified budget must be included in the governor’s budget
request to the 55th legislature."

Subcommittee passed a version of this language with a directive that
certain changes be made to address concerns of the Office of Budget
and Program Planning and subcommittee members. Those changes
are shown in italics.

"Funds in item [CAPS development] may not be included in the fiscal
year 1996 base budget."

Committee intended that this appropriation be line-itemed. Does the
Committee also intend that no funds may be transferred out of this
appropriation?

Program 02 Regional Administration

3.

"Funds in item [social worker staff increase] may be used only for new
social worker positions with duties related to child or elder abuse and
neglect. The department shall establish an accounting center and a
budget center to track expenditures for and the number of abuse and
neglect workers separate from other department FTE. The department
shall report abuse and neglect FTE and related expenditures separate
from other budget functions in its budget request to the 55th legislature."

Program 03 Juvenile Corrections

4.

"Funds in item [juvenile sex offender treatment] must be used to develop
sex offender treatment programs, including community-based services.
Funds in item [juvenile sex offender treatment] may not be transferred
to other uses or other appropriations within the department or to another
department. The department shall also pursue development of medicaid-
eligible services as one alternative to treat juvenile sex offenders. The
legislature intends that juveniles whose sole offense is a sexual offense
may not be placed in Pine Hills school but must be treated in other
more appropriate placements."



"The legislature has no evidence that the Montana youth alternatives
program funded in item [Montana Youth Alternatives] is more effective in
treating juvenile offenders than the Mountain View school program."

The subcommittee added funds for secure care for females with direction
that funds be 'line-itemed." Does the subcommittee also want language
to specify that funds must be spent on secure care and nothing else?

"Funds in item [secure care for female juvenile offenders] must be
spent on secure care for female juvenile offenders. Funds in item
[secure care for female juvenile offenders] may not be used for other
purposes or be transferred to other uses or other appropriations in
the department or to another department."

Program 05 Program Management

7.

"The department shall present a report to the 55th legislature confirming
the outcome of the partnership project. The report must include the
number of families and children served and the types of services funded
and must verify the impact on the growth in the foster care caseload, if
any. The report must explicitly identify fiscal year 1996 expenditures by
fund type, service, and county location, compared to the estimated
expenditures by fund type and service for the 1999 biennium."

"Ttem [partnership project] is to develop family support services for-
children at risk of abuse or neglect and for children who have been
referred for abuse or neglect and to develop community-based services for
children placed in or who are at risk of being placed in juvenile
corrections facilities. The development of additional services is contingent
on recovery of federal funds through department refinancing initiatives
and the collection of contributions from parents of children. Services

-must be developed within appropriation limitations in [this act], and the

department may not expand partnership services so that foster care
general fund requirements are greater than appropriations in [this act]."

This language is presented to respond to Senator Swysgood’s concern
regarding refinancing services and supplemental appropriations in foster
care services.

Contingent on passage and approval of Senate Bill No. 378, state special
revenue funds in item [program management division] are reduced by
$35,406 in fiscal year 1996 and $34,409 in fiscal year 1997 and the general
fund amount is increased by a like amount."

This language replaces domestic violence state special revenue with
general fund in the event the revenue source is "de-earmarked".

C:\DATA\WORD\DFS\95SESS\LANGUAGE.HB2



EXHIBIT___ [

DATE___ <[4

ss____

Proposed Language - DFS

The department shall present a unified budget de&eloped by the
Intefagéncy Coordinating Council for services provided on
prevention programs that address the problems of at-risk children
‘and families and that are provided in a flexible manner to meet the
needs of those children and families. The unified budggt shall
include programs by service and funding from the: Department of
Family Services, Department of Corrections and Human Services,
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services, Department of
Healtﬁ ahd Environmental Sciences, Department of Labor and
Industry, The Office of Public Instruction and Board of Crime
Control. The budget shall be presented to the Joint Oversight
Committee on Children and ‘Families, The Office of Budget and
Program Planning (OBPP), The Legislative Fiscal Analyst (LFA) by
October 1, 1996 and shall be published in the Governor'’s budget to

the 55th legislature.

p:\pc08\hb297lan.dks



EXHIBIT. | (Z

2-14-95
cosT ESTIMATE FOR DATE__ [ q ”
PINE HILLS SCHOOL SB

—_—

. (Legislative Request from Representative Cobb) -
Plan for a new secure cottage $100,000
Complete security fence for South end
of campus; and corrections of plumbing
and ventilation problems in four living
cottages. $100,000
Repair and additions:

a. Central air conditioning in Academic
Building. $ 80,000
b. Emergency back-up generator sYstem in
heating plant and four living cottages. S=EETeel.
C. Replace floor covering in Custer Lodge. $ 12,000
a. Completion of main kitchen floor. $ 8,000
e. Kitchen counter replacement for four
living cottages. $ 13,000
£. Window replacement in dormitory living
areas in Russell and Custer lodges. $ 20,000 -
g. Pre-cast concrete desks in Sundance Lodge. S 5,000
h. Reconstruction of steam tunnel roof slabs. ‘=§§§§§§%%
i. Completion of security fence for North :
half of campus. =1?ﬂﬁ$§§§?>
3. Handicap access in Administration and
Academic Buildings. 525360
Subtotal: $351,000
Add Contractor's Profit and Overhead @ 15% _ $ 53,000
Subtotal: $404,000
Add Architect's Fees @ 10% $ 40,000 B
Subtotal: $444,000
Add Contingencies @ 10% S 44,000 -
Total Repairs and Additions $488,000
Total: *$ 688,000
* Does not include $33,000 for fire-rated draperies in Russell Lodge

and Acadenic Building which should be included in the operating

budget.

e



Rehabilitation Services

Budget Item/Program

LEGISLATIVE ACTION NEEDED
Assistance Payments Program

1. Teen Parent program

2. Child care operating costs, benefits,

grants, provider rate increase
(Also see DFS Executive Action Handout)

Eligibility Determination (Nonassumed County Field Staff)

2. Personal services reduction (no motion)
State-Assumed County Administration

3. Deer Lodge indigent program

Operations and Technology Division

4. TEAMS and SEARCHS contracts - see Table 17
Medical Assistance Diyision

5. All present law adjustments and new proposals

DEPARTMENT ISSUES

A H Y 0w

CHAIRMAN COBB’S ISSUES
1. Primary care growth rate

11. Child care

EXHBIT___ S - . -
DATE 211419

oh
[i ki

Y :.A-" S "’3'%&.:
nd FEEL T

Remaining Executive Action - Department of Social a g

LFA Budget Analysis

Committee , issue/SRS
response '

B 40, 43-44

B 47

Public testimony

B 60-73



Attachment 1 - Language for Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services

Program/Language

Program 01 Family Assistance Program

1.

"The AFDC payment level for the 1997 biennium shall be established at
no less than 40.5% of the federal poverty index."

"The department must require that JOBS participants be tracked up to
one year after their termination with the JOBS program as a condition
of letting JOBS contracts with the department of labor and industry.
Exemptions from this requirement include JOBS participants who are no
longer Montana residents or JOBS participants who cannot be reached
despite good faith efforts on the part of the department of labor and
industry. The department shall report to the 55th legislature regarding
the employment and earning status of former JOBS participants served by
the department of labor and industry during the 1997 biennium.”

Program 05 Child Support Enforcement

3.

The subcommittee directed staff to work on language regarding the
transfer of child support enforcement revenue to the general fund.

"The state share of AFDC-related support collections and all AFDC
and non-AFDC federal incentive payments and program collected fees
must be deposited in the state special revenue account from which
the state share of the administrative and operational costs of the
child support enforcement program must be paid. The department
shall transfer to the general fund from the child support enforcement
account any cash balance in excess of $500,000."

The subcommittee could consider modifying this language to require the '
reversion of $11,746 in fiscal 1996 and $595,309 in fiscal 1997 due to
welfare reform efforts.

Program 09 Operations and Technology Program

4.

"Funds for item [welfare fraud transfer] are to fund welfare fraud
investigation. The department of justice may hire FTE rather than
contract for services, if the department certifies to the office of budget
and program planning that FTE are more cost effective than contracted
services."

Program 14 Developmental Disabilities Division

5.

"Provider rate increases funded in item [developmental disabilities benefits]
must be allocated between general operating inflationary increases and
wage increases for the lowest wage employees of developmental disabilities
providers. 62.5% of the provider rate increase must be allocated to
salaries for low-wage employees and the remainder of the rate increase
must be granted with no specific expense allocation."



"Funds in items [personal care in group homes and additional federal
authority] may be used to match general fund if personal care in group
homes becomes a medicaid-reimbursable service or if other general funded
services become medicaid eligible. The department must revert one half
of all general fund refinanced through medicaid funding of personal care
in group homes or other developmental disability services and may not
transfer any of the amount to be reverted to other wuses in the
department or in another department. The department shall separately
track and document medicaid expenditures financed through items
[personal care in group homes and additional federal authority] and
submit documentation on refinanced expenditures and general fund
reversions."

Language in the 1995 Biennium Appropriations Act that the Subcommittee may
wish to Review

XX.

"The department is authorized to retain 7.5% of the federal community
services block grant and pass through the remaining 92.5% to the human
resource development councils (HRDCs). If during fiscal 1996 or fiscal
1997 the block grant falls below the federal fiscal year 1990 grant level,
the department shall retain only 5% of the grant amount and pass
through the remaining 95% to the HRDCs."

"The legislature intends that expenditures for all provider rate increases
approved by the legislature be limited to the dollar amounts appropriated
rather than the percent increase on which the original estimates may
have been based. The department will be in compliance with this
provision if:

(1) it estimates total cost for each medicaid service category in June
prior to the beginning of each fiscal year of the 1997 biennium; and
(2) the percentage increase or base adjustments approved the department
are limited to the dollar amount appropriated for each provider rate
increase."

"The department shall implement 53-6-101(9) if medicaid expenditures
exceed appropriations in [this act] in either year of the biennium."

"The department may pursue funding of any existing eligible state general
funded services under the federal ICF/MR program if the federal
government fails to approve adequate medicaid waiver funding under the
home- and community-based waiver program."

"If the department considers contracting for operation of the TEAMS
and/or SEARCHS computer applications on a privately owned and operated

- mainframe or midrange computer or if the department plans to purchase

a midrange computer for the operation of these systems, the department
shall submit to the office of budget and program planning and to the
legislative finance committee a comparison of the cost of operating the
system on the state mainframe computer managed by the department of
administration or on a midrange computer owned by the department. The
department of administration shall estimate rate changes that would occur
due to removal of TEAMS and/or SEARCHS from the state mainframe.
If the office of budget and program planning determines that statewide



cost savings are greater than the private contract cost savings or savings
due to purchase of a departmental midrange computer, the department
shall operate TEAMS and/or SEARCHS on the state mainframe computer
if continued operation of TEAMS and.or SEARCHS on the state mainframe
does not conflict with federal regulation."

Italics fepresent wording changes that the subcommittee may wish to
consider.

C:\DATA\WORD\SRS\95SESS\LANGUAGE.HB2



[ O

Reitd

EXHIBIT
DATE
SB

{628 anss) v47) 191U0D W4 o)) ajgedldde jou anss) abesn ajeloid

8iv'9% RARKS
98B8128( /6Ad asealoag 96 Ad
(62-g nsst v41) %/°2 0} pajsnipe ejo)
s|enjoe v Ad 18A0 palsanbai sjunowe syussaldal ajqe} syl

}senbal jejol 911'028$ G6.'g¢eBd
asealou] jejo) 081°0L2$ 618'882$
L6Ad 96A4

(paidde s1 uoneyjep 1oyye) asealou| [enjay
salnjipuadxa yeAd PAZIjenuue Uo paseq jsanbay ‘patidde ajel uoljeap sy} INoUIM
sjsanbal J6A4 % 96A O} S|EMOY PEAL WOJ) 95810} 9y} Syuasaldal ajqe} syl

rPiG'LLS 716'8$
aseaload /6Ad 9588108(] 96 A

(64-9 8nsst v4T) %2 01 V100 ay; isnipe o} paaifie aney spp

8€2'199% gri'gess o WIOL
00¥'p1$ ~ . (panoidde Apeaie) AlUo /6 V100,
10000818 1000°08L$. (Porcidde Apeaije) Wiy
000°00¢$ 000'00¢$ SOOVIN
8e8'cLIS Zh1's8$- %€ V100

L6Ad 96A4d
WiV

‘sjuawisnipy WiVL ® SOOVIN Pue YI10D %€ aUj sjuasaidal aige} oy L

cey'sees

v1028cs

8€Z'L99%
L6Ad

082'¢61$  10BHUOD W SHOWVY3

buissao0)
yio'zcees swejuleN SHOWV=
ZPL'G9s$ joeljuod W4 SNV
96Ad

sabueyy 31500 sediteg pajoenuo) (gz-g abed) /1L 37AVL vV

PAM W0oanspO\eieZ 1\ZaoAof\joallp\ejer



EXHiBIT_ [/
} DATE

Paul Peterson SB\”““‘*‘—~—-__~
6216 Longview Drive

Missoula, MT 59803
(406) 251-6070 (H)
(406) 728-1630 (W)February 15, 1995

February 15, 1995

Chairman John Cobb

Joint Appropriations Sub-Committee on Human Services
Capitol Station

Helena, MT 59620

Dear Chairman Cobb and Members of the Committee:

I am a past user of the Medicaid program and would like to explain
to you how it has helped me and the people around me.

In 1976 I began to loose both my kidneys and sight due to juvenile
diabetes. By 1980 I was on dialysis and could only see shadows.
I had to have dialysis runs 3 times a week and felt like I had the
worst case of the flu along with a hangover for 24 hours after each
run. During the time period between 1979 and 1986 I earned my BS
in Computer Science from the University of Montana, many times
leaving my tape recorder in class to take notes for me while I went

to the bathroom and vomited.. I also had a failed kidney
transplant in 1982, the results of which reduced my weight to 145
1b. I am 6'2". I was also on Medicaid during this period.

I had a degree, but in order to work I had to find a way to pay for
about $30,000 a year in dialysis costs, not including medication
and other doctor costs, while a pre-existing condition clause would
expire on a private insurance program that would cover me if I got
a job. This did not stop me from looking, however. I tell you
this to establish that I am not a lazy bum.

In 1990 I got a second transplant that is working now. In fact, it
is working like a new part in a car. I am working full time at a
demanding job with changing responsibilities including supervision,
writing, using data bases, research, travel and a lot of pride to
maintain.

What would make the system better and save money you say? People
should to be able to stay on Medicaid during any pre-existing

condition clause when they go to work. It really doesn't take a
rocket scientist to figure out that a person earning money is less
expensive to society than one not doing so. I am an example.

I now pay taxes, am not receiving SSI, SSDI or Medicaid benefits.
The system can be made much better simply by implementing this one
change because one of the biggest problems in going to work for
those of us with disabilities is the inability to get medical
insurance. I should add here that the only reason I was able to
cover the period of the pre-existing condition clause is because I



-

was able to be covered under my wife's plan where she works.

Mr. Chairman and members of the committee, in my job and my civic
life I see people in similar positions almost on a daily basis.
Every legislative session they fret about what they will have to do
without come July 1 or October 1. Please make their fretting
needless. Please do not cut entire programs. Rather, continue
working with Medicaid and SRS to find creative ways to save money
within programs.

I understand the need to reduce the growth in Medicaid. After all,
I am now a tax payer. How about finding ways to get people with
disabilities to work instead of possibly doing things that will
threaten their health.

I suggest doing what can be done at a state level to alleviate the
pre-existing condition claus problem I outlined above and passing

a resolution to ask the national legislature to do the same. I
also would like to see HB504 passed, the bill reforming the
Personal Assistance Program in Medicaid. I believe that it will

help keep people out of nursing homes and more independent.

Mr. Chairman and members of the committee, thank you for hearing

Paul Peterson



EXHIBIT_ ] A
DATE /(
SB

- —_—

Pam Nelson
819 Oak ST.
Missoula, MT 59801

February 15, 1995

Chairman John Cobb

Joint Appropriations Sub-Committee on Human Services
Capitol Station

Helena, MT 59620

Dear Chairman Cobb and Members of the Committee:

I have been using the Medicaid system for the past 12 years. I
feel that I am a very conscientious consumer. I keep myself
healthy in order to not use the doctor unnecessarily. I talk with
medical suppliers to see what are the cheapest durable and non-
durable medical supplies that are available. I use the dental
services twice a year along with many of the other services now
available to wus. Physical Therapy and occupational therapy,
prescription drugs, in-home nurses personal care attendants and lab
and x-rays are some of the other services I use.

One of the wasteful things that I don't understand is why I am not
allowed to buy my ventilators at $7000 instead of renting them at
about $1500 monthly. The ventilator I am now using has been
working for 8 years now. I think that you can see that if Medicaid
purchased a ventilator and simply maintained it instead of renting
it a lot of money could have been saved.

These services help keep me healthy so I may keep up with the very
active 1life style that I . now live. I am a busy mother,
grandmother, becard member of a church, Peer Counselor and a
volunteer to "Think First", where we talk with children in schools
about safety awareness.

We are in a society that has not allowed people with disabilities
to work to be able to pay insurance for ourselves. When this is
available, T am sure many of us will be doing for ourselves what we
are now asking you to do for us. I hope that you would see the
value in us and keep the medical services now available so that we
can keep our bodies healthy and our lives productive. I strongly
urge the committee to look at cost savings within programs versus
cutting entire programs.

I want to thank you for listening to me and I hope that you would
understand with a listening heart.

Sincerely,

Pam Nelson



\ /

EXHIBIT__
* ~N .. DATE

Coalition of Montanans SB
. . * . . \M
Concerned with Disabilities

P.0O. Box 5679
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 721-0694

-

February 14, 1995

Representative John Cobb

Joint Subcommittee on Appropriations
Capitol Station

Helena, MT 59620

re: Medicaid budget cuts
Dear Chairman Cobb and Committee Members:

I am testifying today as the state President of the Coalition of
Montanans Concerned with Disabilities, or CMCD. CMCD is
Montana‘’s state-wide disability rights coalition, and we have
been quite concerned about proposed cuts to Medicaid services,
particularly the Optional services, since we were formed several
years ago. We must emphatically state that these "optional®
services are anything but optional to the people who use then,
all of whom, at least in our constituency, have disabilities, and
most of whom have severe disabilities. Most of our members are
either unable to work or their ability to work is substantially
1mpacted by either their disabilities or the forced dependency
that is built into the Medicaid, Medicare, and Social Security
systems 1in the form of work disincentives. The federal
government and most states have lacked the political will to face
these issues of work disincentives and health care reform, and
until they do, Montanans with disabilities will be dependent upon
these public programs or face illness, further debllltatlon, the
loss of independence or even death if these services are removed.

In the special session of 1993, the Legislature voted Fo allow
the Department of Social and Rehabilitative Services to
prioritize Medicaid services in 1light of the budget that was
available to them to pay for services. The disability community
dodged a bullet after Medicaid expenditures came in lower that
had been expected. People who literally did not know where they
would be living after April 1, 1994 were dgiven a reprieve after
Governor Racicot’s office announced that the savinqs echleved in
the Medicaid budget allowed the continuation of Medicaid optional
services, particularly the Medically Needy _program and adult
dental services, through the end of the biennlum.. Now, we again
sit in a committee hearing room not knowing if hundreds of
Montanans will be institutionalized, against their will, because
of the elimination of the services that allow them to 1live



independently in the community. To those who are new to this
committee, please let me reiterate some of the points you have
probably heard from others regarding Medicaid, particularly the
optional services.

First, the Medically Needy program is used, for the most part, by
people who have worked and paid into the Social Security system.
Because of their eligibility for Social Security payments, most
earn slightly too much money to qualify for Medicaid. However,
since Medicare does not pay for many Medicaid services, such as
Personal Assistance Services, .they must "spend down" every month
to well below the poverty level in order to qualify for Medicaid
services, and gladly do so in order to maintain their health and
independence in the community. Elimination of the Medically
Needy program would mean catastrophe in their 1lives, including
the complete loss of their freedom by virtue of their being
forced into institutions just to maintain their lives and health.
And the worst thing about these proposals is that they will
actually cost taxpayers more, not less. Community-based personal
assistance only costs 70% of the cost of institutional care, and
in a session that is characterized by a mandate from taxpayers to
cut unnecessary costs, it does not make sense to cut services
that save money and allow people to live independently in the
community. :

The same logic applies to other optional services, such as adult
dental and therapeutic services, as well as hospital and

physician’s services. It makes no sense to cut services that
allow people with disabilities to maintain their health and
prevent worsening of their disabilities. Once further

debilitation occurs, federal 1law mandates the provisicn of
expensive hospital services, and these costs can be avoided by
paying for services that prevent secondary disabilities before
they occur. These costs will simply be shifted from one set of
services to another, at greater expense and with needless
suffering. ' '

We therefore strongly urge the committee not to cut any of these
Medicaid services that allow people to continue to live in their
homes in a healthy and independent manner.

Mok, Bgui

Michael J. Regnier
President, CMCD

mijr



exHpiT_ 1%
DEPARTMENT OF 1/1 ,(/‘\{

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES ggTE -

MARC RACICOT PETER S. BLOUKE, PhD
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
| —— STATE OF MONIANA

P.O. BOX 4210
February 14, 1995 HELENA, MONTANA 59604-4210

Representative John Cobb
State Capitol
Helena, MT 59601

Dear Representative Cobb:

As Administrator of the Medicaid Sexrvices Division and a member of the Statewide
Trauma Task Force, I have become keenly aware of the need for a statewide trauma
system and the cost to the state of not having one.

Trauma is the leading cause of death for Montanans from age cone to 44 resulting
in more deaths than all other causes combined. The direct costs of
hospitalization and medical care are enormous. For every perscon who dies, it is
estimated that 1,120 need emergency department . care and 42 require
hospitalization. Estimates of injury cost in Montana exceed $40 million each
yvear in direct medical expenses.

Many of these costs are reimbursed by the Medicaid program at a significant cost
to Montana taxpayers.

My office has attempted to identify the exact costs to the Medicaid program
resulting from injuries to Medicaid recipients. Since injury codes are not
always entered on claim forms, it is difficult to estimate total costs of injury.

Motor vehicle related trauma is the single largest cause of fatal injury in
Montana. Many motor vehicle accidents result in persons suffering traumatic
brain injury.

The Medicaid Division did complete a detailed study on the costs to Medicaid of
providing care to persons with traumatic brain injury. In 1992, that study
indicated Medicaid spent almost $14 million on this care.

If only 10 percent of the injuries could have been prevented by a statewide
trauma system, Medicaid savings would be $1.4 million.

I urge your committee to reconsider its action on DHES’s request for federal
funding for a statewide trauma system. The funding is critical to the successful
implementation of a trauma system in Montana that will save money and lives.

Sincerely,

/7&«4/\&/
Nancy 311;;;7/‘

Administrator

c: Appropriations Sub Committee Members
Representative Wiseman
Bob Robinson, DHES
Drew Dawson - DHES
Peter Blouke -DSRS

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"



) ' : . EXHIBIT__ 15
DEPARTMENT OF DATE 21i1<]3

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE@

MARC RACICOT . PETER S. BLOUKE, PhD
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

— SIATE OF MONIANA

P.O.BOX 4210
HELENA, MONTANA 59604-4210

February 14, 1994

Representative John Cobb
Capital Station
Helena , MT 59604

RE: Medicaid Transportation Program Issues raised at the February 13 Human Services
Subcommittee Hearing:

Dear Representative Cobb:

In response to questions raised during public testimony today, the Department has researched
many of the issues and would like to present these responses:

Issue #1. No written instructions or guidelines concerning implementation and compliance with
SRS/ ITM were issued.

Department Response: The Department notified providers of their plans four months prior to
contract implementation. Brief written instructions were also issued at the beginning of this
contract. In an effort to minimize burdens and transition the program in, recipients were required
to request authorizations for services beginning in September of 1994, but authorizations were
not required for payment until October, 1994. While this did in fact allow some time to get
recipients used to calling for the authorization and allowed a grace period for providers, it also
delayed identification of provider problems until mid-October. The provider manual changes did
not go out until January and the Department acknowledges that this did create many of the
problems. ITM, Consultec and the Department have met with various providers to address
concerns and fix problems as they arose and will continue to do so. Medicaid also issued
warrants to providers to ease cash flow burdens when problems caused payments to be late.
Department staff have reviewed all of the problem claims of three major cab companies in an
effort to identify problems and correct them with a2 minimum burden to providers. We believe
that while there may still be some problems with the system, we have identified and corrected
many of them. The Department remains willing to work with providers and consumers to reduce
administrative burden as much as possible and still provide appropriate Jow cost transportation.
ITM is responsible for prior authorization of non-emergency transportation. We have advised
clients and providers that they do not need to call ahead if an emergency exists.




Issue #2.  Administration workload to providers has increased.

Department Response: In order to standardize services across the state and contain
transportation costs, a state-wide prior authorization system was implemented. As with any
system that requires prior authorization of services there will be an administrative burden. In an
effort to reduce the burden, we have implemented blanket (monthly) authorizations for people
who have recurring appointments, such as dialysis and chemotherapy patients. We have
implemented coding changes to identify same day trips to prevent denial as duplicates. We have
tried to get clients to plan ahead and call as soon as possible and during non peak hours to insure
better services. We have met with providers and consumers to identify and correct problems and
we are very willing to continue to meet to identify ways to address the administrative burdens.

Issue #3.Dispatched information from ITM consistently includes incorrect dates, address and
pickup times.

Department Response:: We have identified problems of incorrect dates, addresses and pickup
times. It is very difficult to identify whether these are problems at ITM or incorrect information is
being given by the client. We are interested in identifying situations when they arise so that this
can be minimized. ITM records all incoming phone conversations so that problems can be
identified and worked out. ITM is also required to meet performance standards set out in the
contract. However, they cannot be held responsible for mistakes by others.

Issue #4. Providers have experienced excessive delays in reimbursement from the state and in
many cases, non payment.

Department Response: Again, Medicaid has issued payments to ease cash flow problems that
- were occurring early in the process. It is our understanding that things have improved and will
continue to improve as time goes on. If providers are still experiencing cash flow problems or

processing problems, we would like the opportunity to know about them and address them
specifically.

Issue #5. There have been no denials of transport services. Why is the Department continuing the
contract?

Department Response: Many less costly services have been provided since the contract began.
These include using commercial air instead of more costly air ambulance services and using
private vehicle mileage (at $.29/mile) or bus services instead of more expensive taxi services. In
addition ITM has denied many ambulance services as not being medically necessary. Many
times the provider may not be aware of these savings since arrangements are made between the
contractor (ITM) and the client. In addition, many services previously being authorized at the




local county office of Human Services are now being done by medically trained individuals at
ITM. This system has identified people using Medicaid transportation to access non medical
services, people obtaining travel funds and not keeping appointments and other abuses. Taxi
services in the past have been easy to access by clients and were very attractive to use because
they provided minimum waiting time, maximum convenience, and privacy. Clients and the
providers did not have any incentive to find a less expensive means. Because taxi cabs are more
expensive than other means that may be available, proper management is need to insure that these
services are utilized only if they are the least expensive and most appropriate means available.

The contractor is responsible for making these determinations.

We also believe that alternatives exist to some taxi services. For example, some clients are
transported via taxi from Hamilton to Missoula and returned at a cost of $119-127, while others
are being transported within the Missoula area at a cost of $21-25. Many other taxi services
charge between $3-10 for trips in the community. Even these are expensive services when
alternatives such as friends or relatives are available to transport. It should be noted that the
Medicaid program is required to reimburse for transportation only when no other resources are
available.

Issue #6. There is a need for rate increases for non emergency medical wheelchair transportation
to allow access to medical services.

Department Response: The Department agrees that private companies who provide this
transportation are an integral part of the system and should be reimbursed adequately for their
services. We also believe that there are many alternative sources of transportation in Montana
that need to be identified and utilized as appropriate. Each year the Department of
Transportation's Transit Services Bureau gives grants for the purchase of lift-equipped vans for
non- profit organizations. Currently 59 lift-equipped vans are located throughout the state and
the Department is looking at ways to maximize the use of these vans when possible. Since these
vans are purchased with federal money, use may be available at a lower cost.

The Department is committed to working with consumers and providers to work out problems
with this program and are committed to resolving these problems so that cost-effective
transportation can be provided to Medicaid recipients..

Sincerely,

e
i
i
1
{

Nancy Ellery, Advhinistrator
Medicaid Services Division

cc: Human Services Subcommittee Members



Notifications

] May 1994 memo sent to all interested parties regarding the
Department's intent to contract services for medical travel

° August 19, 1994, all Montana Hospital Providers, Physician
Practitioners and Mid-Level Practitioners were notified of
Contract with ITM and urged to contact ITM

L August 24, 1994, transportation Providers were notified of
Contract with ITM and urged to contact ITM

. Various notifications sent to provide information and
clarifications for providers from the Department, ITM and
Consultec September 84 - January 95

° Revised Provider Manuals were issued in January 1995

Meetings

. Department staff, ITM staff and Consultec have met in person

and via telephone on numerous occasion (over 20) with
Mission Valley Medi-Cab, 0l1d Trapper Taxi, Diamond Cab,
Kalispell Taxi, Foosco Inc (Billings taxi) and Two Shew Inc
(Billings taxi). These are all non-emergency or taxi
providers.



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
VISITORS REGISTER

oy, Zw/&r ¢ %//Iff

SUB-COMMITTEE

Y
DATE. of - I 9D

BILL NO. SPONSOR(S)

PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT

tow [\elsen

NAME AND ADDRESS REPRESENTING

PLEASE PRI

<9 cak st Alske Mt S750] CMCD
P aw) @(\‘q‘ o\
GCAIb Leng ¥ View \\i\SlQ §‘;(;5’03 CN\CD

S—Ee’(c;\ L tams o
WS Cooge A Sy msLa Sapil

e (Seci )

Phacing b 1293 X%

(i (D)

616 ford o At 1l 59901

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY.

WITNESS STATEMENT FOI

ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.

HR:1993
wp:Vissbcom.man
C5-14





